C H I P G U A R D ®  P R O D U C T S
GDT1608
REVISED October, 2016
Introduction of Lead-Free
ChipGuard® Varistor ESD Clamp Protectors
As part of Bourns’ commitment to introduce ecologically friendly substances in our products, the select
Bourns® ChipGuard® MLA Series, MLD Series, and MLE Series Varistor ESD Clamp Protectors listed below
will become lead-free. Currently, the sintering flux in the metal oxide layer used in the manufacture of these

(V)
VN Min.
(V)
VN Max.
(V)
VC
(V)
ITM (Max.)
(A)
 WTM (Max.)
(J)
CP
(pF) Typ.
<50 µA 1 mA DC 1 A @
8/20 µs @ 8/20 µs  10/1000 µs @ 1 MHz
CG0402MLA-5.5MG 4 5.5 6.4 9.6 19 20 0.05 270
CG0402MLA-14KG 11 14 16.2 19.8 38 20 0.05 90
CG0402MLA-14LG 11 14 15.3 20.7 30 20 0.05 100
CG0402MLA-18KG 14 18 19.8 24.2 45 20 0.05 85
CG0603MLA-5.5ME 4 5.5 6.4 9.6 19 30 0.1 270
CG0603MLA-14KE 11 14 16.2 19.8 35 30 0.1 150
CG0603MLA-18KE 14 18 19.8 24.2 40 30 0.1 130
CG0603MLA-26KE 20 26 27.9 34.1 58 30 0.1 100
MLA Series
            Model
Vrms
(V)

Voltage
Off-state
Current
Capacitance
VDC
(V)
VB @ 1 mA
(V)
VC @ 1 A 8/20 µs
(V)
IL
(µA)
COFF
(pF)
Max. Typ. Max. Max. Max.
CG0402MLD-12G 12 50 140 1 5
CG0603MLD-12E 12 50 140 1 5
CURRENT Electrical Characteristics @ 25 °C (unless otherwise noted)
MLD Series
REVISED Electrical Characteristics @ 25 °C (unless otherwise noted)
Model